

25-1294-cr

United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

Docket No. 25-1294

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,
-against-

VAZHA GABADADZE, KAKHA KATSADZE,
DAVIT TIKARADZE
Defendants.

TEIMURAZ TAVBERIDZE
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**Amicus Brief for the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
in Support of Defendant-Appellee Teimuraz Tavberidze**

LINDSAY A. LEWIS
Vice Chair, Amicus Curiae Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
Dratel & Lewis
29 Broadway, Suite 1412
New York, New York 10006
(212) 732-0707
llewis@dratellewis.com

KENDRA L. HUTCHINSON
SARAH BAUMGARTEL
Amicus Counsel, O/B/O
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
Federal Defenders of New York, Inc.
52 Duane St., 10th Fl.
New York, NY 10007
(212) 417-8731
kendra_hutchinson@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The jury trial right is a foundational safeguard of our constitutional democracy.	5
II. Trial penalties undermine the jury right’s core functions.....	10
A. The Constitution prohibits penalizing those who exercise a right—and conditioning a lesser penalty on waiving it.	10
B. Fear-driven pressure to forego trial and plead guilty undermines adversarial fact determination, diverts power to the Executive, and increases the risk that outcomes reflect bargaining leverage, not justice.	12
III. Virtually all federal criminal defendants now forgo their right to trial—a dramatic change that is due to a federal trial penalty.....	17
IV. Guideline § 3E1.1(b) functions as an unconstitutional trial penalty.....	18
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	7
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	12, 24
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	8, 16
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	13
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	3, 7
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 821 (2024)	3, 9, 16
<i>Friedman v. Rehal</i> , 618 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	11
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	23
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 357 (2017)	13

<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	12, 24
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	9
<i>Poventud v. City of New York</i> , 750 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	9
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	11
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	8
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	3, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 156 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>United States v. Goffer</i> , 529 F. App'x 17 (2d Cir. Jul. 1, 2013).....	25
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	10, 11, 24
<i>United States v. Oliveras</i> , 905 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1990).....	22, 23

<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 903 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1990).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , No. 24-1461, 2025 WL 3022475 (2d Cir. Oct. 29, 2025).....	25
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 475 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 961 F.3d 566 (2d Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , No. 24-3173, 2025 WL 3628306 (2d Cir. Dec. 15, 2025)	26
<i>United States v. Whitten</i> , 610 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2010).....	23, 24, 25
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	20
United States Sentencing Guidelines	
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(a)	18, 19, 21, 26
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1

Other Authorities

Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>The Bill of Rights As A Constitution</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 1131 (1991)	8
Barkow, Rachel E., <i>Recharging the Jury: The Criminal Jury’s Constitutional Role in an Era of Mandatory Sentencing</i> , 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 33 (2003).....	6
Dervan, Lucian E., <i>Bargained Justice: Plea-Bargaining’s Innocence Problem and the Brady Safety-Valve</i> , 2012 Utah L. Rev. 51 (2012)	14
Dripps, Donald A., <i>Guilt, Innocence, & Due Process of Plea Bargaining</i> , 57 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1343 (2016).....	14
Johnson, Brian D., <i>Plea-Trial Differences in Federal Punishment: Research and Policy Implications</i> , 31 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 256, 261 (2019)	18
Kim, Andrew Chongseh, <i>Underestimating the Trial Penalty: An Empirical Analysis of the Federal Trial Penalty and Critique of the Abrams Study</i> , 84 Miss. L.J. 1195 (2015)	14, 17, 18
Letter from Clarendon to W. Pym (Jan. 27, 1766), in 1 Papers of John Adams (R. Taylor ed. 1977)	6
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Thomas Paine (July 11, 1789), in 15 The Papers of Thomas Jefferson (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1958)	6
Lynch, Gerard E., <i>Screening Versus Plea Bargaining: Exactly What Are We Trading Off</i> , 55 Stan. L. Rev. 1399 (2003).....	16, 21
Reddy, Vikrant P. & Richardson, R. Jordan, <i>Why the Founders Cherished the Jury</i> , 31 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 316 (2019)	7

The Federalist No. 83, at 499 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	5
<i>The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How to Save It</i> , Nat’l Ass’n of Crim. Def. Laws. (July 2018)	2, 13, 17, 18, 20
Turner, Jenia I., <i>Plea Bargaining, Reforming Crim. Just.: A Report of the Acad. for Just. on Bridging the Gap between Scholarship and Reform</i> , vol. 3 (Erik Luna ed., 2017).....	15
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, 2024 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics.....	17
